ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 75612

ANCHOR HOCKING GLASS CORPORATION, a
corporation, CONTINENTAL CAN CO.,
INC., a corporationm,

Case No. 8616

(Filed March 30, 1967;
Amended Mgy 14, 1968

Complainants,

VS

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY, -s-corpo-
ration,

Defendant.

ANCHOR HOCKING GLASS CORPORATION, a
corporation, BRCCKWAY GLASS COMPANY,
INC., a corporation, and GLASS CON-
TAINERS, INC., a corporation,

Complainants, Cese No. 8802

(Filed May &, 1968)
VS.

SQUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY, a corpo-
ration,

Defendant.
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Stanley T. Grydvk, for Anchor Hocking Glass Cox-
poration, Continental Can Co. (3wockuwmy Gless
Company, Inc.) and Glass Containers, Inc.,
complainants.

' Albert T. Suter, for Southern Pacific Company,
detendant.

The complainants in this proceeding are corporzctions en-
gaged in the mamufacture of glass products. During the period of
October 31, 1961 through August 15, 1954 (Case No. &616), and from
July 27, 1964 through June 19, 1967 (Case No. 8802), Del Monte
Properties Company shipped several hundred rafl carloads of a pro-
duct referred to as feldspar from Lake Majella, California, to
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C. 8616 & 8802 ms

complainants’ respective glass plants located at Oakland, Mulford
and Hayward, Califormia, via the rail facilities of the defendant
(SPCo). '

For such transportation the SPCo assessed and collected
from complainants freight charges based upon & rate of 18% cents
per 100 pounds, minimum 100,000 pounds. Complainants contend that
a rate of 1l cents per 100 pounds, minimum 100,000 pounds, for N,
shipments of sand, in bulk, was applicable to said transportationm,
and that the asﬁessed freight charges reflect overcharges =o the
extent that they are higher than those resulting under defendsnt's
sand rate of 1l cents. It is further clleged that the assessed
rate for feldspar of 18% cents conmstitutes an unjust and unreason~
able rate to the extent it exceeds the ll-cent rate for sand. Com-
plainanﬁs request an order directing the SPCo to refund the asserted
overcharges together with costs, attorney fees, damages and such
other relief as may be provided by law. .

The issues involved in Case No. 8616 and Case No. 8802 -
are identical and, except for the addition of Glass Contginers, ;nc.,
in Case No. 8802, the same complainants and defendant are involved.
Accordingly, these matters were consolidated for hearing on & com-
mon record. Public hearings were held before Examiner Gagnon' at
San Francisco on June 19, October 23-24, end November 20, 1968. The

matter was submitted subject to the filing of concurrent briefs,

which were received Februﬁry 20, 1969. The complaints now stand
submitted for decision.

1/ Southern Pacific Company is a participeting wail carrier in (1)
Pacific Southcoest Freight Bureau, Agent, Tariff No. 3C0 which
names the sssessed rate of 18% cents per 100 pounds on feldspar,
in bulk, or in packages; and (2) sald Agent’'s Tariff Ne. 278-A
which nsmes the sought sand rate of 1l cents per 100 pounds.
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Statutory Provisions

Sections 451, 494 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code
read, in part, as follows:

Section 451

"ALll charges demanded or received by any public
utility, or by any two or more public utilities, for
any product or commodity furmished or to be furnished
or any service rendered or to be rendered shall be
Just and reasonable. Every unjust or unreascnable
charge demanded or received for such product or com-
modity ox service is -mlawful.”

Seection 494 “

"No common carrier shall charge, demand, collect,
or receive a different compensation for the Cranspor-
tation of persons or property, or for eny service in
connection therewith, than the applicable rates, fares,
and cheirges specified in its schedules £1led and in
effect u¢ the time, ..."

Section 532

"Except as in this article otherwise provided, no
public utility shall charge, or receive a different
compensation for any product or commodity furnisied or
Lo de furmished, or for any service remdered or to be
rendered, then the rates, tolls, rentals, and_cbarzes
applicable thereto as specified in its scheduies on
file and in effect at the time, ..."

Complatnuants' first cause of action relsates to asserted
violations of Sections 494 and 532. The complaingnts’ second czuse
of action, alleging that the assessed rate is unjust and unreason-
sble, refers to an asserted violation of Section 45%.

With respect to complainants' first cavse of sction, Sec-
tion 736 provides that ali complsints for damages resulting from an
alleged violet{on of Sections 4% or 532 shall be f£iled within (—
three yeers from the time the cause of action eeccrues, and not efter.
If claim foxr the asserted damages has been presented in writing ¢o
the public utility concermed (as in the instaat proceeding) within

the three-year poxiod, said period is extended to include six months
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from the date notice in writing is given by the public utility to
the claimant of the disallowance of the claim. The extended six-
month perfod should be computed, as argued by defendant, from the
date of the first disallowance aftexr the last presentation or re-
opening within the basic three-year per:r.od.2

As to complainants' second cause of action, Section 735
provides that all complaints for damgges, resulting from an asserted
violation of Section 451 of the Code, shall be filed within two
years from the time the cause of action éccrues, and not gfter.
Section 738 provides that the cause of action shall accrue upon the
delivery or tender of delivery of the shipments upon which claim
is made.

All claims for alleged overcharges in Case No. 8616 and
Case No. 8802 which are barred under the three-year statute of
limitation provisions of Section 736 of the Code, computed in the
manner moted gbove, will not be comsidered herein. By Decision No.
74468, dated July 30, 1968, in Case No. 8616, defendant’s motion to
dismiss the second cause of action was granted. Said order of dis-
missal is predicated upon the fact that complainants’ sought recovery
. of asserted unjust and unreasonable charges was barred under the
Provisions of Section 735. With respect to Case No. 8802, the Com-

mission will not consider any allegation of unjust and unreasonable

charges in conneccion with those shipments that have also been bagrred
from consideration by Section 735. ' '

2/ Graves & Sons Co. vs. Chicago, St.P.M.&O.Ry. 177 I.C.C. 732
CI93T 4%“—?@11_9 Tddell Corp- VS. Chicego, M.St.P.&P.K. R., 269
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The Commodity Transported:

Fundamental to complainants' £irst and second causes of
action is a determingtion of the correct description or classifica-
tion of the commodity involved for transportation purposes.

Feldspathic sand products are used in the manufacture of
glass primarily for their alumina content (Al;03). , The feldspathic
dune sand deposits of the Del Monte Properties Company in the Mon-
terey Peninsula area near Pacific Grove, Californis, are a major
source of supply of feldspathic specialty sand products for local
glass manufacturers. This speclalty sand consists of about 53 per-
cent quartz grains, 46 percent feldspar and 1 percent other minerals.

Feldspar 1s the name given to s group of aluminuﬁ silicate
minerals that contain varying amounts of potassium, sodium, or
calcium. The feldspars are important rock-forming minerals and
constitute nearly 60 percent of many igneous xocks. In commercial

usage the term "feldspar” includes feldspar-quartz mixtures con-

taining as much as 25 percent quartg; Pure feldspar of any type is

not found in commercial quantities.

Glass-grade feldspar must be very low in ironm (Fe,03) and
few crude feldspars can meet the specifications for glass without
beneficilation. While feldspar is used in the manufacture of glass
chiefly for its alumina content, its alkall content also aids in
fluxing and serves to replace other needed alkali. The alumina
Lmports strength, toughness and durability to the glass or ceremics.

3/ Mineral Resources of Californilg, Bulletin 191, Californmia Divi~
ﬁion ot Mines ang geofogy, I?gfw c 14f
Mines and Miner QS.OEE!.'.C.eﬁ_.O Monterey County, California
County Report 5, California Division of Mines-andAGeology,’l966_
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The gemeral use of feldspar in container glsss and the 1ncrease2 use
of such containers havemade this a primary market for feldspar.

The largest production of feldspar in Californis in recent
years has come from speciglty dune sand of the Pacific Grove area.
Since 1952 the Del Monte Properties Company has produced a mixed
potash and soda-lime feldspar c¢oncentrate which is separated from
the feldspathic specialty dune sand by an attritlon-froth flotation
process. The three basic products produced by this process are
descridbed &s (1) quartz-feldspar, commonly referred to as "Iron
Float Sand™ (I. F. Sand); (2) quartz; and (3) feldspar. The quartz
and feldspar are separately dried and screenmed. The feldépar nay
then be stored or ground for marketing. The quartz product normally
contalns 98-99 percent silica oxide (S10,), 1 percent.alumina
(a1,03), and .025 percent iron (Fe203). The feldspar product has
been upgraded to about 17 percent aluming and the iron content has
been reduced to about .10-~.l5 percent. Thg I. F. Sand 1is from the
second circuit iron flotation phase of the process and the quartz

and feldspar is produced by further processing the I. F. Sand

through the quartz-feldspar third flotation circuit phase of the

process.

The assailed feldspar rate was initially established in
1953, upon request of Del Monte f&operties, in lieu of the otherwige
applicable class rate. That shipper's request described the product
- for transportation purposes as & feldspar. Such action was taken
even though the product had the appearance of sand for which lower

commodity rates were provided from and to the points in question.

4/ Nonmetallic Minerals, by Raymond B. Ladoo and W. M. Myers, 2od
Ed., (1951}, McGraw-Hill Book Co., Inc.
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The product was also described as & feldspar by Del Monte Properties
Company on its sales invoices. A geologist testifying on behalf of |
complaingnts, on cross-examination, agreed that for commercial usage

the product could properly be described as a feldspar, -although from

a technical scientific standpoint he -expressed :the opinion that the

commodity is & sand.

The Del Monte Properties Company production of ‘the product
it describes as feldspar 1s generally ground and sold to the porce-
lain and ceramic industry. However, a few years ago it 'was ungble
to sell all of its feldspar product and a large stockpile of the
unground product was accummulated. This production imbalance, &s
between the directly related qu#rté-feldspar (I. F. Sand) product
and the commodity described as feldspar, was alleviated by offering
the surplus unground feldspar product to the glass mamxfacturers
for a price somewhat competitive with I. F. Sand, the product nor-
mally purchased by complainants. It is the subsequent movement of
this surplus unground feldspar product, via the SPCo,_to complain-~

ants' respective glass plants which gave rise to these complaints.
The Lawful Tariff Rate

It Ls well settled that how a commodity is described, ad-
vertised and sold in the commercisl trade or market also identifies

the commodity for transportation purposes. In Charles Nelson vs.

Arcata & Mad River R.R. et. al., 34 C.R.C. 526 (1930), we held that

... where in the transpdrtation field terms have been used in their
accepted commercial sense for a long period of time, nelther shippers
nor carriers can revert to a technical interpretation to compute the
freight charges (citing cases)." Similar conclusions were also

reached In re Rates, Rules & Regulations of All Common Carriers and
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All Highway Carriers, 46 C.R.C. 21 (1945); end in Clever Valley

Lumber Co. vs. Western P.R.R., 46 C.R.C. 368 (1946). This same prin-
ciple of tariff interpretation has also been 4eld by the Interstate

Commexce Commission.

In Markstein, dba Dixie Chemical Products vs.Missoufg/

P.R.R., 243 I.C.C. 345 (1941) thet Commission said at page 348:

"It 1is not the use to which a commodity is put
that 1s comtrolliing in the determination of the ap-
plicable rate, put rather the nature of the article
shipped. Americen Cotton Waste & Linter Ex¢. vs.

B. & O.R.Co., 169 1.C.C. 710. The true test is the
character of the shipment, and in numerous proceed-
ings we have acceoted the manufacturer's deseription
of » commodity for sales purposes as determinative

of its identity for transportation purposes. North-

ern Pump Co. vs. Chicazo, M.St.P. & P.R. Co., 190
1.C.C. 421." (Emphasis added.)

It has been clearly demonstrated that the queartz~feldspar
(I. F. Sand) end the product described as feldspar by Del Monte Prop-
erties Company are considered as two distinct products for both com~
mercial usage and transpbrta:ion puxposes and so recognized by com~
pPlainants. For transportation purposes the SPCo classifiles the
former product as a sand for which specific commodity rates are pro-
vided, end sought herein to be mede eppliceble to the latter product.
That product, however, is classified by thne SPCo as & feldspar for
which the assailed commodity rate 1s named f£rom ond o the points

involved.

We have consistently held thet when the sought interpreta-

tion of a tariff is contrary to the pisin intent of the taviff, rellef

5/ Like conclusions were also reached in the following proceedings:
White & Miller vs. Pacific Electric Ry., 235 I.C.C. 35 (193%9):
Tool Steel Gear & Pinion Co. vs. Zitesburzh & Lake Erie R.R.., 287

£.C.C. 260 (1952); Patrerson Foundry & Mackine Co. vs. Chicezo,

B. & Q.R.R., 262 L1.C.C. 335 (19455 Gymen-Michsels Co. V3. ThiC820,

R.L. & P.R.R., 308 I.C.C. 339 (1959); =nd Cooperative G.L.F. Miltg,

Inc. ve. Central R.R. of New Jexrsey, 268 1.C.C. 407 (%947). 3§
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should be denied. Californie Chemical Company vs. Southern Pacific

Compan t gl., 64 Cal. P.U.C. 590-594 (1965). The application of
the assafled feldspar rate of 18% cents for the transportation in-
volved by the SPCo was in accordance with the provisions of its low
ful published and filed tariff, in effect at the time of movement,

and in consonance with the statutory mandates of Sections 494 and

532 of the Code. Therefore, complainunts’ first cavse of action

in Cese No. 8616 and Case No. 8802, respectively, should be dismissed.

Such agction will dispose of all outstanding issves in Case No. 8616.
The Legal Rate |

Complainants’ second cause of sctiom alleges that the
feldspar rate of 18% cents 13 unjust and unreasonable to the extent
that it exceeds the sand rate of 1l cents.

Thz reasonsbieness of rates consists of g zome of resson-
ableness between meximum reasonable rates and minimm ressonable
rates within which a8 cerrier may exercise its menagerial discretion.
For example, in The River Limes, Inc., 65 Cal. P.U.C. 345‘(1966) we
stated at pages 355~56:

"Section 451 requires z2ll common carriler rates to
be just and reasonable. Except as provided in Section
452, common carriers may and should in the exercise of
manzgerial discretion establish rates that lle within
an elastic 'zone of reasonablemess.' This expression
"{mports a ratz which 1is confined in its maximm o a
figure not so excessive as to be greater than the pax-
ticular traffic will beer, ard in its mirnimum not so
low that 1t will be destructive of the business of the
common carxrier, or that 1t will not zeturn to the ceax-
vier at least the actual cost of transportation.’
(SPCo vs. Railroad Commission, 13 Cal. 24 89,96.)
Abutting the two boundariecs ¢of the 'zone of reasonsble~
ness' we khave then & "maximum’ and a 'minimm® reason-~
able rate.”

In Reduced Rates on Bulk Cemeat, 50 Cal. P.U.C. 622 (193L),

the Commission defined the mavimum god minfmum limits of the so-

called zone of reasonablieness as follows:

..9...‘
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MTeesae The upper limits of that zone are repre~ -
sented by the level at which the rates would be above
the value of the sexrvice, or be excessive. The lower
limits are fixed, generally, by the point at which
the rates would fail to contribute revenue above the
out-of-pocket cost of performing the service, would
cast gn undue burden on other trzffic, or would be

harmful to the public intewest. Rates at the upper

limits of the zone magy be termed maximum reasonable

rztes; those at the lower limits of the zone may be

termed minimum reasonable rates.”

Complainants make no allegetion that the feldspar rete is
discriminatory; their sole contemtion is, in effect, that the £feldsper
rate exceeds & maximum reasonable rate. The‘th:ust of their con-
tention is that a just and reasonable rate for the shipments involved
should be no higher than the ll-cent rate for sand becezuse (1) both
sand end feldspar hove simi{lar physical and transportation charactex-
istics; and (2) the value of Del Monte Properties Compeny's I. F.
Sand ($7.00 per ton) and feldspar ($7.50 per tom) is relatively the
same. Complainants note that while the wvalue of feldsper is only 7
percent higher than the like value for I. F. Sand, the assalled
feldspar rate of 18% cents 1s 70 percent higher than the sand zate
of 11 cents. This disparity as between the comparable vglues of
sand and feldspar on the ome hand and the substantlal differemtizl
in rates maintained for said commoditiecs on the othexr hand, com~
plainants submit, clearly Iindicates the unreasonableness of the
feldspar rate. |

It {s generally agreed thst the physical end transpo:tation
characteristics of I. F. Sand ard feldspar are prectically the seme.
However, it 1s also gemerally agrced by the pexrties that "... there
are many factors which must be considered in che detemmination of
Just and reasomnabie rates. No one factor 15 controiling or i neces-

sarlly dominant." Petition of Grower-Shipwer Vegetable Associantion

of Central California, 58 Cal. P.U.C. 332 {1961l). The compisingnts
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here note that there are many consideratioms influencing the making
of reasonable freight rates including density, weight of the com-

modity, cost of service, loading, distance and value. Atchison,

T&S.F.Ry.Co., 43 C.R.C. 25 (1940). Rate compsrisons of similar com-

modities in the same territory or under the same circumstances and

conditions also provide a basis for examining the reasonableness of

a particular rate. Richfield 01l Co. vs. Sunset R. Co., 24 C.R.C.
729 (1924).

In further éupport of the asserted unreasonabieness of
the feldspar rate, complainants introduced in evidence a value and
rate comparison of alleged comparable shipmeats of bulk cement and
dolomite. While the value of the cement and dolomite 4s showm to be
higher than the like values for either I. F. Sand or feldspar, the
former products enjoy rates comparabdle or lower than the ll-cent
sand rate for relatively the seme lengths of haul. Compleinzats
contend, therefore, that there I1s no justification for the rate
differential as between cand and feldspar. Pag. Rice Growers Assoc.

vs. A.T. & S.F.Ry., 19 C.R.C. 248; and San Francis¢o N. & C.Ry., 13
C.R.C. 95 (1917).

The rail witness for defendant testified that the feldspar
rate was £irst established in 1953 as 13 cents per 100 pounds. It
hes remained at the same levei, except for guthorized ex-parte in-
creases (Ex Parte 123 {ncrease raised the 13-cent zate o 18% cents),
and a significant volume of traffic has assertedly moved thereunder,
including the volume incentive rate of 17% cents whicn became ef-
fective on September 14, 1566. In establishing the 13-ceat rata on
feldspar consideration was given to many wate-making factors, in-
cluding rate comparison with other commodities for like lengths of

haul. The 1l3-cent feldspar rate was f£inelly felazed to rates on
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fluxing lime. The rail witness noted the similaxr transportation
characteristics surrounding like movements of feldspar and f£luxing

lime. For example, he stated that both products are upgraded from
their basic raw materiel of sand and limerock which, in turn, teke
lower rates than the vpgrsded products. He explained that both
feldspar and fluxing lime encounter similar competitive factors,
which assertedly is not the case as between ssnd and feldsparx.

Defendant argues that the ll-cent sand rate is not a propex
yardstick to measure rates on feldspar because the sand rate is
depressed, due to a leng history of barge or water competition. The
SPCo did not demonstrate by what specific amount tae sand rete L5
deemed to be depressed; nor, in the light of such assertiouns, were
the recsons given for the subsequent prblication of lower volume
incentive rates on send from and to the points involved. One may
draw the conclusion, however, that such action wus due to competi-
tive feactors. We agree with the rail witness that the historical
movement of feldspar has demonstrated a greater ebility to contri-
bute more to the total transportation burden than like movements of
sand.

Defendent submits that complainents’ rate comparison on
dolomite and cement are of no probative velue because such rate
comparison did not show the exten:t of movements of the compared
commodities; nor did complainants’ witness furnish eny background
dats as to the circumstances under whick the compared rates were
estepblished, or that sald rates wezre decmed tc be reasonabdle. More-
over, on cross~examination, 1t was developed that dolomite iz a
basic materisal that may be processed into o commodify called =oasted

dolomite and that retes on this processed commodity awe comparatle

to the rates on feldspar which is processed from feldspathic sand.

~12=
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The complainants' witness also ggreed that cement Is highly competi-

tive from both a market end transportation standpoint.

In Southern Pipe and Casinz Co. vs. Pacific Electric Rv.,
49 C.R.C. 567 (1950), we stated:

"It is well-settled with respect to rate com-
perisons generally that when they sre submitted in
complaint proceedings It 1s incuabent upon the
party offering the comparisons to thow that they
axe a fair measure of the reasonableness of the
rates in issue ..." (citing cases).

Defendant glso argues that complainants’ contention that
glass manufacturers have found 1t more economical to discontinue puxr-
chasing feldspar because of the high freigh: rates 1s not supported
by the record. The defendant directs attention to the testimony of
the general manager for the Sand Division of Del Monte Properties
Company. The general manager explained that, when the shipments
involved were transported, a stockpile Ixmbalancz of feldspar had been
created because, at that time, the cersmic industry was unsble to
utilize the available supply. In zn effort tc dispose of the sux-
plus feldspar, its sale to the gless companies was ercouraged by
pricing the feldsper so as to be competitive with other merchandise.
Once the surplus feldspar was eliminmated, the normal flow of the
feldspar output returned to the ceramic industry. The gemersl man-
ager further stated chaﬁ Del Monte Properties Company is now selling
Iron Floet Sand (I. F. Sand) to the glass manufacturers. This lac-
ter product Ls transported at the epplicable sand rate. The witness
steted thet in oxder to have the same aluming content irn compliain~
ents' glass menufacturing operations, &s is present In the feldspax
product, it 1is necesscxy for the glass companies To purchase approx-

imately two cerloads of I. F. Sand, in ifen of onme car of feldspar.

Finally, the witness noted that If the zless industry wﬁntedgtoi
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continue using the feldspar product, the price ($7.50 per tom) would
have to be increased in oxder to cover the cost of producing the sd-
ditional feldspar with a waste by-product.

From the general manager’'s testimony L€ can readily be
seen that 1t was to complainants’ economic advantage to acquire the

temporary surplus supply of feldspar. Complainants' substantial

purchase of the surplus feldspar at a seles price slightly higher -

then that for I. F. Send, plus the absorbing of subscantiglly greatex
freight charges than would otherwlise be necessary had the complain-
ants contimued their customary practice of ozderimg I. F. Sand, ternds
to confirm that the economic savings, referred to in the shipper’s
testimony, was actuslly experienced by complaincnts. They were,
however, cpperently ungble to retain this economic sawvings once the
stockpile of surpluz feldspar wes exhausted and tihe Imbalance as
between the inter-related production of I. F. Sand (guartz-feldspar),
silica sand, and f£eldspar had been eliminated. The soluticn to Tthls
letter industrial problem rests, in the f£irst iastance, wiﬁh com~
plainarts end Del Monte ?roperties Company (the shipper), and not
with the defendart rail carrier.

Defendent submits thot complainants have failed o sustain
thelr buwden of proof with respect to their allegation of unxeason-
esbleness; and that, on the contrary, defendent has affirmatively
shown the assalled retes to be just end reasoneble. TFrom all the
facts of record, we are persuaded that the assailed rate, in effect
a2t the time of movement, did not exceed a maximum regsongble rate,
was within the so-celled "zome of reasonableness,™ and was not un-

Just and unreasoneble. A fiading for Zefzndant is in oxder.




C. 8616 & 8802 ms

Findings and Conclusion

1. During the period speciffed in the complaints, defendant
transported numerous shipments tendered for transportation by Del
Monte Properties Company foxr movement £xrom Lake Majella, Califoznia,
consigned and delivered to complainants at QOakland, Hayward, and
Mulford, California.

2. The shipments comsicted of a material which 15 processed by
Del Monte Properties Company from sand deposits at or near Monterey
Bay, Californfa. The processing consists of three separétg stages,
involving various washing and flotation methods, for the purpose of
extracting the feldspar fraction from the sands. The £inal product
resulting from the third processing is predominantly feldspar. This
material Iis the subject of the shipments referred to herein.

3. The purchasers and receivérs of the shipments, the compiain~
ants herein, have at all times referred to and described the mater-
ial ie their purchase orders and im correspondence with the shipper
and sellexr as feldspax.

4. The shipper, Del Monte Properties Company, has af all times
referred to and described the shipments in bills of lading ernd in-
voices prepared and issued by it as feldspar.

5. Various publicatiens, including bulletins ILssued by the
California Division of Mimes and Geology, refexr to and describe the
commodity processed and produced by Del Monte Properties Company as
feldspar.

6. The commodity shipped is known and desceribed 1in commercial
practices as feldspar and, Zn accordance with fundameﬁtal transgorta-

tion principles, the assessment znd collection of freight charges on

the involved shipments on the basis of the rate applicable to feldsper

is just and propér.'
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7. Defendant's lawful tariff rate, in effect at the time‘of
movement involved herein, was 18% cents per 1CO pounds on the com~
modity feldspar as set forth in Item 3320 series of Pacific South-
¢coast Freight Bureau Teriff 300.

8. Complainants have failed to sustain their burden of proof
that the charges assessed and collected are unjust and unreasonable.

9. The charges assessed and collected S1d not exceed a maximim
reasonable rate; were within a2 zone of'reasonasbleness; and are,
therefore, just and reasonable.

In consideration of the above firdings, we conclude that
the assailed rate has not been shown to be im violzstion of Sections

451, 494 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code. The complaints will
be dismissed.

IT IS ORDERED that the complaints in Case No. 8616 and
Case No. 8802, respectively, be and they are hereby dismissed.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty doys after

the date hereof.

Dated at San Franetseo

day of APRIL , 1969.

, California, this u%}’zzs
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Cqmmissione:s




